Gross profits (excluding depreciation) do not reflect deductions related to depreciation expense and distribution costs. The Company reflects
distribution costs as an element of selling, distribution and administrative expenses and recognizes depreciation on all its property, plant and
equipment in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings line item, �Depreciation.� Other companies may report certain or all of these costs as
elements of their cost of products sold and, as such, the Company�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) discussed below may not be
comparable to those of other businesses.

Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 10% compared to the prior year quarter, principally due to the same-store sales
increase for the current quarter. The consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) in the current quarter declined 50 basis points to
54.4% compared to 54.9% in the prior year quarter. The decline in consolidated gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) primarily reflects
the sales mix shift toward lower-margin hardgoods that is characteristic of an industrial economic recovery.

Three Months Ended
Gross Profits (ex. Depr.) June 30,
(In thousands) 2011 2010 Increase
Distribution $ 568,816 $ 517,402 $ 51,414 10%
All Other Operations 64,704 60,152 4,552 8%

$ 633,520 $ 577,554 $ 55,966 10%

The Distribution business segment�s gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased 10% compared to the prior year quarter, consistent with the
increase in same-store sales for the Distribution business segment. The Distribution business segment�s gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) was 55.2% versus 55.5% in the prior year quarter, a decrease of 30 basis points. The decline in the Distribution business segment�s
gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) largely reflects the shift in sales mix toward hardgoods, which carry lower gross profit margins
(excluding depreciation) than gas and rent. As a percentage of the Distribution business segment�s sales, gas and rent decreased 100 basis points

[…]

and $2 million of incremental depreciation expense related to the SAP enterprise information system. Amortization expense of $6 million in the
current quarter was consistent with that of the prior year quarter. In fiscal 2012, total depreciation expense related to the SAP system is expected
to be approximately $9 million, representing the expected full annual depreciation run-rate without the benefits associated with full
implementation of the system.

Operating Income

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

Consolidated operating income of $137 million increased 12% in the current quarter driven by operating leverage on sales growth which more
than offset the $7 million of incremental SD&A and depreciation expense related to the SAP implementation. The

31

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

consolidated operating income margin increased 10 basis points to 11.8% from 11.7% in the prior year quarter despite incremental SAP costs
that had a 60 basis-point impact on consolidated operating income margin. These costs and benefits are also reflected in the other line item in the
table below.

Three Months Ended
Operating Income June 30, Increase /
(In thousands) 2011 2010 (Decrease)
Distribution $ 132,940 $ 110,297 $ 22,643 21%
All Other Operations 19,899 23,011 (3,112) -14%
Other (15,811) (10,557) (5,254)

$ 137,028 $ 122,751 $ 14,277 12%

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 21% in the current quarter. The Distribution business segment�s operating
income margin increased 110 basis points to 12.9% compared to 11.8% in the prior year quarter. The operating income margin increase was
driven by operating leverage on sales growth in the current quarter, which more than offset higher variable costs associated with sales growth.

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment decreased 14% compared to the prior year quarter. The All Other Operations
business segment�s operating income margin of 13.9% was 400 basis points lower than the operating income margin of 17.9% in the prior year